PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lay Line Genomics S.p.A.	05/20/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PanGenetics B.V.
Street Address:	Yalelaan 46
City:	Utrecht
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	3584 CM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10583618

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2126618000
Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 475 Park Avenue South

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 128.1008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: michael n. mercanti

Total Attachments: 1

source=LICENCEAGREEMENT#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1058;

PATENT REEL: 023215 FRAME: 0576 THE UNDERSIGNED,

1. Lay Line Genomics S.p.A.

Viale Prospero Colonna n.32 00149 Rome Italy 2. PanGenetics B.V.

Yalelaan 46 3584 CM Utrecht Netherlands

DECLARE THAT the undersigned mentioned under 1 has granted to the undersigned mentioned under 2

An exclusive licence under the patent entitled METHOD FOR THE HUMANIZATION OF ANTIBODIES AND HUMANIZED ANTIBODIES THEREBY OBTAINED, published as WO2005/061540, application number: WO2004IT00722 filed 23 December 2004, claiming priority from IT2003RM00601 filed 24 December 2003 and all related patent applications/patents deriving therefrom, limited to the humanization process of alpha D11 Antibody and to the alpha D11 humanized antibody obtained therefrom, in particular the following national/regional phases of the PCT application:

Region/country	Filing number
Australia	2004-303633
Brazil	PI 0418202-2
China	200480040565,70
Canada	2,551,796
EPO (all designated contracting	04806887.8
states)	
Japan	2006-546489
Israel	176495
India	3602/DELNP/2006
USA	10/583,618
South Africa	2006/05200

AND that the undersigned mentioned under 2 has accepted this licence as witnessed by an Exclusive Licence Agreement and an Amendment Agreement which were executed on 25th October 2006 and 21st June 2007 respectively by duly authorised representatives of the company.

The undersigned under 2 herewith requests that the licence agreement is recorded in the Patent Office registers.

This licence agreement is signed in 12 originals.

1. Lay Line Genomics S.p.A.		2. PanGenetics B.V .
1 = 100%	(Signature)	theisy !
Ennio Esposito	(Name)	Kevin Stuart Johnson
Chief Executive Officer	(Capacity)	Chief Executive Officer
Rote	(Place)	ROISTON
20 MAY 2009	(Date)	15th may 2009
Siron Gran	(Witness)	Justo
SI YEONA GRASSI	(Name/ address Witness)	Anala Ras
VIA T. GENTILE, 19 POHE, ITALY		Church fob, theding lave,
CORDED: 09/10/2009		REEL: 023215 FRAME: 0577